

NO. 101561-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Premera Blue Cross,

Petitioner,

v.

P.E.L., P.L., and J.L.,

Respondents.

**AMICUS BRIEF BY THE
WASHINGTON STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MARTA DELEON,
WSBA #35779
Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-0812
marta.deleon@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 2

III. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS BRIEF..... 4

IV. LEGAL BACKGROUND RELEVANT TO
AMICUS 5

V. ARGUMENT 13

 A. The Plain Language of the Federal Rules
 Requires Parity To Be Demonstrated Within the
 Same Classification of Services..... 13

 B. Adoption of the Court of Appeals’ Parity
 Analysis for NQTLs Would Risk the State’s
 Authority to Enforce Compliance with Federal
 Mental Health Parity Requirements..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>P.E.L. v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 24 Wn. App. 2d 487, 520 P.3d 486 (2022).....	14, 15
---	--------

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22 (a)(1-2)	3, 6, 18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22 (b)(2)(C)(i)	19
RCW 48.02.060(1-2).....	3
RCW 48.43.005(30)	3

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 146.136(a), (c)(4)(ii).....	9
45 C.F.R. § 146.136(c)(2)(i)	8, 14
45 C.F.R. § 146.136(c)(2)(ii)	9
45 C.F.R. § 146.136(c)(2)(ii)(A).....	15
45 C.F.R. § 146.136(c)(3)	10, 14
45 C.F.R. § 146.136(c)(4)	4
45 C.F.R. § 146.136(c)(4)(i)	11, 15, 16
45 C.F.R. § 147.150	6
45 C.F.R. § 156.115	6

75 FR 5410-01 (Feb. 2, 2010)..... 7, 10
78 FR 68240-01 (Nov. 13, 2013)..... 7, 8
WAC 284-43-7000 through -7120 3
